The CONSULTANT will submit invoices according to this contract to the CLIENT's billing 

contact at the address shown: 

SECTION 4 – PAYMENT  

4.1 COMPENSATION 

4.1.1. Fee and Expense:  The CLIENT agrees to pay the CONSULTANT a Lump Sum Fee of 

ninety-five thousand and NO/100 Dollars ($95,000.00) according to Exhibit 2 of this 

Agreement plus reimbursable expenses as outlined in Exhibit 2 for the Scope of Services as 

shown in Exhibit 1, Items A and B of this Agreement.  Payment of the Lump Sum Fee and 

Name: Kirk Rees 

Address: 19 E. Peoria Street

[...]

The CLIENT agrees to pay the CONSULTANT a fee based 

on the actual hours expended on the Project at the rates indicated in Exhibit 2 and the actual 

reimbursable expenses permitted under this Agreement and incurred on the Project, but not to 

exceed a maximum fee of fifteen  thousand and NO/100 dollars ($15,000.00) according to 

Exhibit 2 of this Agreement plus reimbursable expenses as outlined in Exhibit 2 for the 

Scope of Services as shown in Exhibit 1, Items D and E of this Agreement.  Other methods 

of compensation are allowed only after written approval by both parties to this Agreement.

[...]

Construction Observation services are not included at this time but may be included by addendum to this 

AGREEMENT. 

END OF EXHIBIT 1 

EXHIBIT 2 

COST AND SCHEDULE 

A. FEE 

1. CONSULTANT will provide services in Exhibit 1, Items A and B for a lump sum fee of ninety-five 

thousand and NO/100 dollars ($95,000.00).  CLIENT will be invoiced for services in Exhibit 1, 

Items A and B in accordance with Section 4 of this AGREEMENT.  Monthly invoicing will be based 

on the percentage of the scope of services performed. 

2. Reimbursable expenses not included in the lump sum Fee above for services in Exhibit 1, Items A and

[...]

reproductions, expenses to obtain copies of deeds, plots, plats, prints, plans and open records, mileage, 

or other direct costs incurred by CONSULTANT. 

3. CONSULTANT will provide services in Exhibit 1, Items D and E for a fee based on the actual hours 

expended at CONSULTANT’s Hourly Rates, but not to exceed fifteen thousand and NO/100 dollars 

($15,000.00) without CLIENT’s approval.  CLIENT will be invoiced for services in Exhibit 1, Items D 

and E in accordance with Section 4 of this AGREEMENT.  CLIENT acknowledges and understands 

this fee is an estimated budget.  Additional compensation in excess of this estimated budget may be